

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1969

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

1969

lowing legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

School Administrative District No. 70 authorized to borrow money. The school directors of School Administrative District No. 70 are authorized to borrow a sum of money not in excess of \$980,000 upon approval of the voters of the district voting on an appropriate article as set out in the Revised Statutes, Title 20, section 225. This authority is granted notwithstanding any other provision of Title 20 to the contrary.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective July 2, 1969

Chapter 157

AN ACT Relating to Allocations from the General Highway Fund for Reconstruction of Certain Bridges in Baxter State Park.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment of the Legislature unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, maintenance of certain roads in Baxter State Park is the responsibility of the State Highway Commission and certain bridges on said roads are in need of construction and repair; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1955, c. 186, § 1, amended. Section 1 of chapter 186 of the private and special laws of 1955, as amended by section 2 of chapter 228 of the private and special laws of 1963, is further amended by adding after the first sentence, 3 new sentences to read as follows:

There is allocated from the Unappropriated General Highway Fund Surplus the following: For fiscal year ending June 30, 1969 the amount of \$65,000. This sum will be in addition to the \$30,000 per year limitation. Any remaining balance of the \$65,000 on June 30, 1969 shall not lapse but shall be transferred for use during the fiscal year ending June 30, 1970.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.